
 
 
 

Cabinet 
Special Meeting 
 
 
Date: Thursday, 8 August 2013 
Time: 
 

6.15 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 
 
Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop 
Tel: 0151 691 8501 
e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members of the Cabinet are asked to consider whether they have any 

disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests in connection with 
any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the 
nature of the interest. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the last meeting have been printed and published.  Any 

matters called in will be reported at the meeting. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  That the minutes be approved and adopted. 
 

FINANCE 
 
3. COMBINED AUTHORITY 

- LIVERPOOL CITY REGION GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
(Pages 1 - 54) 

 
4. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 

(PART 1)  
 
 To consider any other business that the Chair accepts as being urgent. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



5. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  

 
 The following items contain exempt information. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act. The Public Interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion. 
 

6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 2)  

 
 To consider any other business that the Chair accepts as being urgent. 

 
 
 



WIRRAL COUNCIL  

Cabinet 
8 August 2013 
 

SUBJECT LIVERPOOL CITY REGION GOVERNANCE 
REVIEW 

WARD/S AFFECTED ALL 

REPORT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER 

COUNCILLOR PHIL DAVIES 

KEY DECISION YES 

 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report explains why the Liverpool City Region needs to review its strategic 
governance for economic development, regeneration and transport and outlines 
the process undertaken to conduct a governance review commissioned by the 
Liverpool City Region Cabinet.  The report sets out the recommendation of the 
review, after evaluating the current available evidence, to create a Liverpool 
City Region Combined Authority to formalise existing informal arrangements, 
signal to businesses and Government that the City Region is serious about 
working together and potentially draw down additional powers and funding from 
Government. 

 
1.2 The report identifies how a potential Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

could operate and the functions it could discharge, along with considering a 
draft scheme for its establishment. 

 
1.3 It finally outlines the proposed approach to consultation and seeks agreement 

to host specific Wirral events to further consult on the Review of Strategic 
Governance and the operation of a potential Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

(a) Endorse the draft findings of the Liverpool City Region strategic governance 
review (as attached at Appendix One); 

(b) Endorse the draft outline of the potential role for a Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority (as attached at Appendix Two)  

(c) Endorse the draft scheme for the establishment of a Combined Authority for 
the Liverpool City Region (as attached at Appendix Three); 

(d) Agree to the holding of Wirral events as part of the consultation on the 
proposals described in the documents referred to in paragraphs (a) to (c) 
above; 

(e) Request that the final versions of the documents referred to in paragraphs 
(a) to (c) above together with the results of the consultation exercise are 
submitted for consideration at future meetings of the Cabinet and Council. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
3.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

3.1 Liverpool 
[...]
charged.  
In particular, it is the enhancement of decisions and information to a strategic 
level that are most frequently cited as the advantages of such a body.  On this 
basis, the proposal to establish a Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
would not have any additional resource implications for constituent Councils 
and would be expected to be cost neutral. 

�

7.7 Cabinet is asked to endorse the draft findings of the attached Liverpool City 
Region Review of Strategic Governance (Appendix One). 

 
8. THE POTENTIAL ROLE OF A COMBINED AUTHORITY AND DRAFT 

SCHEME  
 
8.1 The statutory process as laid out in the legislation requires that a Scheme is 

developed which outlines the role of a potential Combined Authority, which can 
then be laid before Parliament for approval.  The Outline of the Potential Role 
of a Liverpool City Region Combined Authority report (Appendix Two) and draft 
Scheme (Appendix Three) have been completed alongside the conduct of the 
governance review to set out the functions and activities that the Combined 
Authority could perform to secure jobs and growth and improvements in the 
economic conditions of the Liverpool City Region. 

 
8.2 The functions are proposed around economic development, regeneration and 

transport (and include strategic housing and employment and skills) and will 
build upon the existing joint working in these areas.  The establishment of the 
Combined Authority would provide the basis for this next stage of development 
to take place, particularly focusing on the integration of these functions to 

Page 8



create mutually reinforcing systems which will lead to sustainable jobs and 
growth.   

 
8.3 The proposed Scheme sets out the proposed membership and executive 

arrangements, the functions powers and duties of the proposed Combined 
Authority and its funding and financial arrangements. These proposed 
membership arrangements include the ability to co-opt other members (eg the 
Chair of the Local Enterprise Partnership) onto the Combined Authority in a 
voting or non-voting capacity.  There will also be a scrutiny function as well, 
made up of Members from constituent Councils. 

 
8.4 Cabinet is asked to endorse the attached draft Outline of the Potential Role of a 

Liverpool City Region Combined Authority (Appendix Two) and the attached 
draft Scheme for the establishment of a Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority (Appendix Three). 

 
9. NEXT STEPS 
 
9.1 The strategic governance review findings, the outline of the potential role of a 

Liverpool City Region Combined Authority and draft Scheme for the 
establishment of a Liverpool City Region Combined Authority, are being 
considered by individual local authority Cabinets and the Integrated Transport 
Authority all Councils across the Liverpool City Region: these meetings are 
scheduled to take place between 8 and 16 August 2013 as part of the 
consultation exercise.  In addition a period of stakeholder consultation will run 
from 2 August 2013 to 6 September 2013.   

 
9.2 The consultation will focus on whether it is considered that the proposals 

emanating from the governance review will meet the statutory tests in that the 
proposed Combined Authority would be likely to improve: 

 
• the exercise of statutory functions relating to economic development, 
regeneration and transport in the area; 
• the effectiveness and efficiency of transport in the area; and 
• the economic conditions in the area. 

 
9.3 Workshops and seminars will be held in local areas to ensure that there are 

opportunities for partners and stakeholders to contribute to the overall review 
and submit comments.  All feedback from the consultation will be collected 
centrally at Knowsley Council via the single email address:  
lcr.governance@knowsley.gov.uk.  The consultation with strategic partners is 
being shared amongst City Region Councils.   

 
9.4 At the end of the consultation period the responses will be analysed by
[...]
nce to England.  This will be mitigated by proposing the establishment 
of a Liverpool City Region Combined Authority to draw together strategic work 
across economic development, housing, transport and employment and skills 
and to potentially access additional funding from Government. 

 
11.2 There is a risk that the proposal to create a Liverpool City Region Combined 

Authority may not have local stakeholder support.  This will be mitigated by 
consulting on the review of strategic governance and potential operation of a 
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority with stakeholders to collect their 
views. 

 
11.3 There is a risk that the potential establishment of a Liverpool City Region 

Combined Authority is seen as a ”Super-Council”.  This will be mitigated by 
establishing a clear approach to communication strategy between the Councils 
and MITA explaining precisely what the potential Combined Authority could and 
could not do. 

 
11.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

11.1 The Liverpool City Region Review of Strategic Governance considered 
maintaining the status quo, establishing a Supervisory Board and establishing 
an Economic Prosperity Board, as set out in Appendix One.  The review 
concluded that the establishment of a Combined Authority offered the City 
Region the greatest benefits. 

 
12.0 CONSULTATION  

12.1 Stakeholders will be consulted and invited to comment on the proposals in the 
Review of Strategic Governance as described in section 9 of this report. 

 

Page 10



13.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS 

13.1 There are no direct implications for voluntary, community and faith groups form 
the recommendations set out in this report.  They will be invited to respond to 
the consultation on the review and preferred option. 

 
14.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS  

14.1 The Review of Strategic Governance within the Liverpool City Region is being 
conducted within existing resources. 

 
14.2 Should the proposal to create a Liverpool City Region Combined Authority be 

approved, it would not have any additional resource implications for constituent 
Councils and would be expected to be at least cost neutral. 

 
15.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

15.1 The conduct of the Review of Strategic Governance and the potential 
establishment of a Liverpool City Region Combined Authority is set out in the 
Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act of 2009. 

 
16.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

16.1 Has the potential impact of your proposals been reviewed with regard to 
equality? 

 
 Yes and impact review has been sent to the Equality and Diversity Co-

ordinator. 
 
17.0 CARBON REDUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS  

17.1 There are no carbon reduction and environmental implications directly arising 
from the recommendations in this report. 

 
18.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

18.1 There are no planning and community safety implications directly arising from 
the recommendations in this report. 

 
19.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

19.1 Governance in the Liverpool City Region is in need of improvement in order to 
formalise existing informal arrangements, signal to businesses and 
Government that the City Region is serious about working together and 
potentially draw down additional powers and funding from Government. 

 
19.2 The draft Review of Strategic Governance and outline of the potential role for a 

Liverpool City Region Combined Authority are recommended to be approved 
and to be subject to consultation before being any final approval and submitted 
to Government. 

 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: Graham Burgess 
 Chief Executive 
 telephone  (0151) 691 8589 
 email grahamburgess@wirral.gov.uk  
 

Page 11



APPENDICES 

Appendix One – Draft Liverpool City Region Strategic Governance Review  
Appendix Two – Draft Outline of the Potential Role for a Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority 
Appendix Three – Draft Scheme for the Establishment of Combined Authority for 
Liverpool City Region  
 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

Cabinet 

 

 

11 July 2013 

 

 

Page 12



DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION�

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LIVERPOOL CITY REGION STRATEGIC GOVERNANCE 
REVIEW 

 
AUGUST 2013 

 
  

Page 13



DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION�

1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 This report has been prepared on behalf of the Liverpool City Region Cabinet, 

which brings together the Mayor of Liverpool and Leaders of the other five Local 
Authorities of the Liverpool City Region: Halton, Knowsley, Sefton, St Helens and 
Wirral.  The report sets out the findings from a review of strategic governance 
arrangements in the Liverpool City Region.  

 
1.2 The strategic governance review has been carried out in accordance with Section 

108 of the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009.  
This requires that a governance review in relation to a potential Combined Authority 
must address the effectiveness and efficiency of:  

 
a) Transport within the area covered by the review; and 
b) Arrangements to promote economic development and regeneration within the 

review area. 
 

The full legislative requirements are set out in Appendix One. 
 
1.3 The purpose of this review was to determine the following: 
 

• Whether the area covered by the local authorities of Halton, Knowsley, 
Liverpool, Sefton, St Helens and Wirral can properly be seen as constituting a 
functional economic area for the purpose under consideration in the review; and 

• Whether the existing governance arrangements for economic development, 
regeneration and transport are effective or would benefit from changes, including 
establishing a Combined Authority. 

  
1.4 The governance review has to date considered the options available and in relation 

to each option, evaluated the likely improvement in: 
 

• The exercise of statutory functions relating to economic development, 
regeneration and transport in the area; 
[...]
Combined Authority 

 
2.11 After evaluating the current available evidence and the options available to the City 

Region, the current view is to explore further the option of a Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority model, and to include the functions currently exercised by the 
Merseyside Integrated Transport Authority and Halton’s strategic transport 
functions, as the preferred governance option.  This would give legal form to the 
close working relationships that already exist between the six local authorities, the 
Integrated Transport Authority and the Local Enterprise Partnership by creating a 
sub-regional body with legal personality and a governance mechanism that can act 
across the combined area.   

 
2.12 A strong Combined Authority would be able to bring together key decision making 

powers into a single body, exercising appropriate strategic transport and strategic 
economic development and regeneration functions.  It would provide a visible, 
stable and statutory body which could act as the accountable body to attract further 
funding to the Liverpool City Region to support economic growth, alongside any 
additional powers which may be devolved from Government.  This would not have 
any additional resource implications for constituent Councils and is expected to be 
at least cost neutral. 

Page 16



DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION�

 
2.13 The current view is that the benefits of operating as a Combined Authority for the 

Liverpool City Region would through its integrated governance arrangements: 
 

• Improve the exercise of statutory functions by bringing together strategic 
decision making powers into a single Body to facilitate better alignment, co-
ordination and delivery of economic development, regeneration and transport 
related initiatives; 

• Increase the effectiveness and efficiency of the related functions by reducing 
potential duplication of interest between the roles and responsibilities of the 
constituent local authorities, ITA and 
[...]
tions of the area in the timescales required. 
 

Establishing a 
Supervisory Board 

A Supervisory Board would address some of the 
governance and accountability issues around economic 
development and regeneration but would still leave the 
issues around transport. 
 

Establishing an 
Economic 
Prosperity Board 

An Economic Prosperity Board would address some of the 
governance and accountability issues around economic 
development and regeneration but would still leave the 
issues around transport outside the formal joint 
arrangements. 
 

Creating a 
Combined Authority 

Building on existing arrangements and supporting the LEP, 
the creation of a Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority, with the alignment of accountability, governance 
and geographies for economic development, regeneration 
and transport would provide the City Region with the best 
possible chance of securing significant and lasting 
improvements in economic development, regeneration and 
transport. This model will further strengthen democratic 
and financial accountability. 
 

 

Page 29



DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION�

10.2 It is therefore recommended that the Liverpool City Region pursues the creation of a 
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority to draw together accountability and 
leadership for strategic economic development, regeneration and transport. 

 
 
11. CONCLUSIONS 
 
11.1 That the existing governance arrangements in the Liverpool City Region can be 

improved upon is self evident.  There is a further need to signal to business and 
Government that the City Region has a clear, consistent and shared view, 
particularly with the challenges being faced around jobs and growth.  Consequently 
there is a need to consider another approach.   

 
11.2 The City Region has worked well to date through a series of adhoc and informal 

governance arrangements, but these current governance arrangements not being 
optimal may be one of the reasons why the Liverpool City Region economy is not 
[...]
 
ar

ea
. 

E
ffi

ci
en

t u
se

 o
f 

tr
an

sp
or

t r
es

ou
rc

e 
ac

ro
ss

 th
e 

C
ity

 R
eg

io
n 

T
he

 c
ur

re
nt

 
ar

ra
ng

em
en

ts
 w

ou
ld

 
be

 m
ai

nt
ai

ne
d 

an
d 

in
cr

em
en

ta
l 

im
pr

ov
em

en
t i

n 
ef

fic
ie

nc
ie

s 
ca

pt
ur

ed
. 

 

T
he

 c
ur

re
nt

 
ar

ra
ng

em
en

ts
 w

ou
ld

 b
e 

m
ai

nt
ai

ne
d 

an
d 

in
cr

em
en

ta
l 

im
pr

ov
em

en
t i

n 
ef

fic
ie

nc
ie

s 
ca

pt
ur

ed
. 

T
he

 c
ur

re
nt

 
ar

ra
ng

em
en

ts
 w

ou
ld

 b
e 

m
ai

nt
ai

ne
d 

an
d 

in
cr

em
en

ta
l i

m
pr

ov
em

en
t 

in
 e

ffi
ci

en
ci

es
 c

ap
tu

re
d.

 

T
he

 c
re

at
io

n 
of

 a
 C

om
bi

ne
d 

A
ut

ho
rit

y 
fo

r 
th

e 
C

ity
 R

eg
io

n 
pr

ov
id

es
 th

e 
be

st
 o

pp
or

tu
ni

ty
 

fo
r 

ef
fic

ie
nc

ie
s 

to
 b

e 
se

cu
re

d 
in

 
th

e 
us

e 
of

 tr
an

sp
or

t r
es

ou
rc

e 
ac

ro
ss

 th
e 

fu
nc

tio
na

l e
co

no
m

ic
 

ar
ea

. 
 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft for consultation 

LIVERPOOL CITY REGION GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
 

OUTLINE OF THE POTENTIAL ROLE FOR  
A LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY 

 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this document is to outline the potential role for a Liverpool City 

Region Combined Authority and should be read together with the report of the 
findings of the Liverpool City Region Strategic Governance Review. 

 
2. BACKGOUND 
 
2.1 The six Local Authorities in the Liverpool City Region have a long history of 

collaboration at a scale that reflects the ‘functional economic geography’ of the area 
covering Halton, Knowsley, Liverpool, St Helens, Sefton and Wirral.  This dates 
back before the publication of the Liverpool City Region Development Plan, which 
was agreed in 2007.  This collaboration was formalised with the creation of the 
Liverpool City Region Cabinet in 2008 and, most recently, the establishment of the 
Liverpool City Region Local Enterprise Partnersh
[...]
in wider economic developments, as part of a more 
integrated approach to securing growth 

• Ensuring that transparent performance information is available for all 
employment and skills provision in the City Region, to include the capture and 
dissemination of effective practice 

• Acting as the accountable body for employment and skills devolved funding  
 
9. CONCLUSION 
 
9.1 This report has described the potential role that a Liverpool City Region Combined 

Authority could play in delivering a sub-regional approach to functions that would be 
within its remit. 

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix One – Draft of a Scheme for the Establishment of a Combined Authority for 
Liverpool City Region 
 
For further information, please contact lcr.governance@knowsley.gov.uk.  
 

Page 48



Draft of a Scheme for the Establishment of a Combined Authority for Liverpool City 
Region 

 

Section One – Intention to Establish a Combined Authority 

 

1. Establishment of Authority 
 

A Combined Authority (CA) will be established pursuant to Section 103 of the Local 
Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009 (“LDEDCA”).  It shall 
come into existence on 1st April 2014.  

 
2. Area 

The area of the CA shall be the whole of the following Local Government areas: 

- Halton 
- Knowsley 
- Liverpool 
- Sefton 
- St Helens 
- Wirral 

 
Each of the above Authorities will be the CA’s “Constituent Authorities”.  The CA will 
act in the best interests of the Liverpool City Region as a whole, taking into account 
all relevant matters. 

 
3. Name of Authority 

The name of the CA will be Liverpool City Region Combined Authority. 

4. Dissolution of the Merseyside Integrated Transport Authority 
 

The Merseyside Integrated Transport Authority (MITA) shall be dissolved pursuant to 
Section 91 of the Local Transport Act 2008 (LTA). 

 
5. Membership of the Authority 
 
5.1 Each Constituent Authority will be represented by one member of its Cabinet who will 

be the Leader or E
[...]

appropriate and may delegate powers and functions accordingly.  

Page 54


	Agenda
	3 Combined Authority - Liverpool City Region Governance Review
	Appendix 1 Strategic Governance Review
	Appendix 2 Potential Role for a LCR Combined Authority
	Appendix 3 Draft Scheme for the Establishment of a Combined Authority for LCR




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

Thursday, 8 August 2013 
 

Present: Councillor P Davies 
(Chair) 

Leader of the Council 
Finance 

 
 Councillors G Davies 

 
P Hackett 
AER Jones 
C Jones 
B Kenny 
C Meaden 
H Smith 
T Smith  
 

Neighbourhoods, Housing and 
Engagement 
Economy 
Central and Support Services 
Adult Social Care  
Environment and Sustainability 
Health and Wellbeing 
Highways and Transportation 
Children and Family Services  

Apologies 
for Absence 

Councillor AR McLachlan Governance and Improvement 

 
43 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received.  
 

44 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 11 July 2013 be 
approved and adopted. 

 
45 COMBINED AUTHORITY - LIVERPOOL CITY REGION GOVERNANCE 

REVIEW  
 
A report by the Chief Executive explained why the Liverpool City Region 
needed to review its strategic governance for economic development, 
regeneration and transport and outlined the process undertaken to conduct a 
governance review commissioned by the Liverpool City Region Cabinet.   
 
The Chief Executive’s report set out the recommendation of the review, after 
evaluating the current available evidence, to create a Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority to formalise existing informal arrangements, signal to 
businesses and the Government that the City Region was serious about 
working together and potentially draw down extra powers and funding from 
Government. 
 



The Chief Executive identified in his report how a potential Liverpool City 
Region Combined Authority could operate and the functions it could 
discharge, along with considering a draft scheme for its establishment. 
 
Included within the report was an outline of the proposed approach to 
consultation and it sought agreement to host specific Wirral events to further 
consult on the Review of Strategic Governance and the operation of a 
potential Liverpool City Region Combined Authority.  
 
Attached to the report were the following appendices: 
 

• Appendix 1 – The Draft Liverpool City Region Strategic Governance 
Review; 

• Appendix 2 – The Draft Outline of the Potential Role for a Liverpool 
City Region Combined Authority; and  

• Appendix 3 – The Draft Scheme for the Establishment of a Combined 
Authority for Liverpool City Region. 

 
Councillor Phil Davies introduced the report informing that it was important for 
the Cabinet to agree the Chief Executive’s recommendations at the meeting.  
He was of the view that Wirral Council and the rest of the City Region needed 
to do all it could to increase growth, jobs and investment and what was being 
proposed would assist this. 
 
Councillor Phil Davies informed that he was both puzzled and confused by 
recent comments Councillor Ian Lewis had made on Radio Merseyside 
against the proposed Combined Authority, particularly as it was a model that 
the Government recommended the Council to embrace. 
 
Councillor Phil Davies told the Council that Councillor Ian Lewis had also 
commented that the Combined Authority proposal would cost the Council 
millions of pounds when in fact it would be cost neutral.  He informed that it 
did not involve a new tier of politicians and bureaucrats and that it would be 
managed within existing resources.     
 
Councillor Phil Davies reported that Councillor Ian Lewis had claimed that the 
Council would not get Wirral’s share of the funding being made available to 
the City Region.  He totally disagreed with Councillor Lewis’ claim and was of 
the view that Wirral’s share would go to Wirral.  If the Council seriously 
wanted to meet the Government’s challenge, then the Cabinet should 
embrace this proposal as the way forward. 
 
Councillor Phil Davies also made it clear that he did not support the 
Metropolitan Mayor model. 
 
The next step would be to move into a consultation phase and the Council 
could seek the views of partners, businesses etc.  A special meeting could be 



held in order to consider the results of the consultation exercise and make 
recommendations to the Council. 
 
Councillor Phil Davies proposed that call-in be waived and the Chief 
Executive confirmed his consent to the same and informed that as it was likely 
that the process and the strict deadlines all Merseyside Councils were 
working to would be delayed if the Cabinet’s decisions were call-in, it was 
reasonable that the decisions be treated as urgent and for call-in to be 
waived. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the draft findings of the Liverpool City Region strategic 

governance review (Appendix 1 to the report) be endorsed; 
 

(2) the draft outline of the potential role for a Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority (Appendix 2 to the report) be endorsed; 

 
(3)  the draft scheme for the establishment of a Combined Authority 

for the Liverpool City Region (Appendix 3 to the report) be 
endorsed; 
 

(4) the holding of Wirral events as part of the consultation on the 
proposals described in the documents referred to in resolutions 
(1) to (3) above be agreed; 
 

(5) the final versions of the documents referred to in resolutions (1) 
to (3) above together with the results of the consultation exercise 
be submitted for consideration at future meetings of the Cabinet 
and the Council; 
 

(6) the appropriate Policy and Performance Committee be requested 
to meet to examine the proposal and offer suggestions on how to 
take it forward as soon as possible; and 
 

(7) the above decisions were urgent and call-in be waived given the 
actions and timetable that all the Councils involved are required to 
undertake and meet in order to establish the proposed Combined 
Authority.  

 
 


